Commissioner John O’'Grady - Commissioner Paula Brooks - Commissioner Marilyn Brown
President

Economic Development & Planning Department
James Schimmer, Director

Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals

Franklin County Courthouse
373 South High Street — 26™ Floor
Commissioners Hearing Room
Columbus, OH 43215

Monday, January 18, 2011
1:30 p.m.

1. Call roll for board members

2. Introduction of staff

3. Approval of By-Laws

4. Election of Chair and Vice-Chair

5. Swearing in of witnesses

6. Approval of minutes from the December 20, 2010 meeting
7. Old Business:

A. VA/CU-3719 - Scott Fulton

Applicant/Owner: Alejandro Garcia

Township: Norwich Township

Site: 4594 Cosgray Road (PID #200-000243)

Acreage: 1-acre

Request: Requesting a Variance from Section 512.02(1) of the Franklin County Zoning

Resolution to exceed the maximum number of accessory buildings permitted
and a Conditional Use from Section 511.03 of the Franklin County Zoning
Resolution to allow for the storage of landscaping materials, a commercial
vehicle and equipment in association with a conditional use home occupation in
an area zoned Rural.
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B. VA/CU-3726 — Scott Fulton

Applicant:
Owner:
Township:
Site:
Acreage:
Request:

Wheeler Energy Solutions

James and Debra Ricker

Brown Township

3191 Amity Road (PID #120-000906)

7.89-acres

Requesting a Variance from Sections 650.162(a) and 561.02(h) and a
Conditional Use from Section 561.05 of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution
to allow the construction of a wind energy system on a lattice tower within the
Big Darby Creek Watershed Riparian Setback and Floodway Fringe.

C. VA/CU-3729 — Scott Fulton

Applicant/Owner:
Agent:

Township:

Site:

Acreage:

Request:

Tia Blankenship

Stephen Moyer, Esq.

Franklin Township

1300 Brown Road (PID #140-004232)

1-acre

Requesting variances from Section 501.012 and 512.02(2) and a conditional use
from Section 511.03 of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to legitimize the
construction of a fence that exceeds the maximum permitted height, allow the
construction of a fence that exceeds the maximum permitted height, legitimize
the construction of an accessory building that exceeds the maximum permitted
size and fails to meet the minimum property line setback, and allow a
conditional use home occupation for a tree trimming business in an area zoned
Rural.

8. New Business:

A. VA- 3730 - Scott Fulton

Applicant/Owner:
Township:

Site:

Acreage:

Request:

John F Ferner

Madison Township

3933 London Lancaster Road (PID #182-000003)

1.864-acres

Requesting a Variance from Section 512.02(a) of the Franklin County Zoning
Resolution to allow for the construction of an accessory building in front of a
principal structure in an area zoned Rural.

B. VA-3731- Anthony Hray

Applicant/Owner:
Township:

Site:

Acreage:

Request:

Christopher P Foley

Pleasant Township

6700 Johnson Road (PID #230-000482)

0.99-acres

Requesting a Variance from Section 512.02(2) and 512.02(a) of the Franklin
County Zoning Resolution to allow for the construction of an accessory
building in front of a principal structure that will cause the property to exceed
the permitted accessory building size on a property less than one acre in an area
zoned Rural.




C. VA/CU - 3732 — Anthony Hray

Applicant:
Owner:
Township:
Site:
Acreage:
Request:

Jodi Hill / Williams-Shephard Architects

Northern Lights Improvements, LLC

Clinton Township

3479 Cleveland Avenue (PID #130-011855)

12.29-acres

Requesting a Variance from Sections 332.042(c), 332.045 and

541.03(2) and a Conditional Use from Section 332.034 of the Franklin County
Zoning Resolution to allow the addition of a drive-thru aisle and to allow wall
signage on a building wall that does not face a public street on a lot that fails to
meet the landscaped open space and front green belt requirement in an area
zoned Community Service (CS).

9. Telecommunications Discussion — Matt Brown

10. Adjournment of Meeting to February 22, 2011




Commissioner John O’'Grady - Commissioner Paula Brooks - Commissioner Marilyn Brown
President

Economic Development & Planning Department
James Schimmer, Director

MINUTESOF THE
FRANKLIN COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

Monday, December 20, 2010

The Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals convened on the 26th floor, Franklin County Courthouse,
373 South High Street, Columbus, Ohio, 43215, on Monday, December 20, 2010.

Present were:
Gary Dever, Chairperson
Christopher Baer, Vice Chairperson
Tim Guyton
Barbara Seeger
Nancy Hunter

Franklin County Planning Department members:
Matt Brown, Planner
Anthony Hray, Planner
Scott Fulton, Planner

Chairperson Dever opened the hearing, which was followed by the swearing in of all withesses by Mr.
Matt Brown.

Thefirst order of business being the approval of the November 15, 2010 meeting minutes. Ms. Seeger
made a motion to approve the November 15, 2010, meeting minutes. It was seconded by Mr. Guyton.
The minutes were approved by afive-to-zero vote.

NEW BUSINESS:

The next order of business being Conditional Use Case No. CU-3719. The owner is Algiandro Garcia.
Thetownship is Norwich Township. The siteislocated at 4594 Cosgray Road, and it is3.01 acres. The
request isfor a Conditional Use from Section 511.03 of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow
for the storage of landscaping materials, acommercial vehicle and equipment in a Conditional Use Home
Occupation in an area zoned Rural. Mr. Baer made a motion to remove Case No. CU-3719 off the table.
It was seconded by Ms. Seeger. The motion was approved by afive-to-zero vote.

Mr. Scott Fulton read and presented the case to the Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals. Mr. Baer
made a motion to table the request until the January 18, 2010 meeting. Ms. Hunter seconded the mation.
Mr. Baer amended his motion to add that this was the second and final tabling. Ms. Hunter seconded.
The motion was approved by afive-to-zero vote.

The next order of business being Variance Case No. VA/CU-3726. The owners are James and Debra
Ricker. Thetownshipis Brown Township. Thesiteislocated at 3191 Amity Road. Itis7.89 acres.
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Thereguest isfor aVariance from Section 650.162(a) and a Conditional Use from Sections 561.05 and
610.06(7) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to alow for the construction of a wind-energy
system on alattice tower within the Big Darby Creek Watershed Riparian Setback and Floodway Fringe.

Mr. Scott Fulton read and presented the case to the Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals. Mr. Baer
made a motion to continue V ariance/Conditional Use Case VA/CU-3726 to the January 18th, 2011,
meeting. It was seconded by Ms. Seeger. The motion was approved by afive-to-zero vote.

The next order of business being Variance Case No. VA-3727. The owner is Delores Coyer. The
township is Mifflin Township. The siteislocated at 3922 Armuth Avenue. Itis0.13 acres. The request
isfor aVariance from Sections 302.041(c), 302.043, and 302.044 of the Franklin County Zoning
Resolution to allow the construction of aroom addition that will cause the property to exceed the
permitted lot coverage requirement and fail to meet the side and rear yard setback requirement in an area
zoned Rural.

Mr. Scott Fulton read and presented the case to the Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals. Mr. Baer
made a motion to approve Variance Case No. VA-3727 with two Staff conditions. The motion was
seconded by Ms. Seeger. The motion was approved by afive-to-zero vote.

The next item of business being Variance Case No. VA-3728. The owner isLennox Town Center
Limited. The applicant is Advance Sign Group. The township is Clinton Township. The siteislocated
at 1803 Olentangy River Road. Itis2.48 acres. Therequest isfor aVariance from Section 541.03(2) of
the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to alow signage on a building wall that does not face a public
street in an area zoned Limited Industrial.

Mr. Anthony Hray read and presented the case to the Franklin County Zoning Board. Mr. Guyton made a
motion to approve Case No. VA-3728 with one Staff condition. It was seconded by Ms. Seeger. The
motion was approved by afive-to-zero vote.

The next item of business being Variance Case No. VA-3729. The owner is TiaBlankenship. The
township is Franklin Township. The siteislocated at 1300 Brown Road. Itis1 acre. The regquest isto
table the case until the January 18, 2011 meeting. Mr. Baer made a motion to table V ariance/Conditional
Use Case No. VA-3729. It was seconded by Ms. Hunter. The motion was approved by afive-to-zero
vote.

There being no further new business to come before the Board of Zoning Appeals, a motion was made by
Ms. Seeger to adjourn the hearing. It was seconded by Mr. Baer.

And, thereupon, the hearing adjourned at 3:50 p.m.

Minutes of the December 20, 2010, Board of Zoning Appeals hearing were approved this 18th day of
January, 2011.

Signature



FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
(By Laws)

MEMBERS AND OFFICERS

1. The Board of Zoning Appeals, herein after referred to as the BZA, shall consist of five (5)
members and two (2) at-large members appointed by the Franklin County Board of County
Commissioners as provided by Section 303.013 of the Ohio Revised Code. Each member
and/or successor shall serve a term for a petiod of five (5) years with terms that expire
each year. Each member shall maintain residence in unincorporated Franklin County.

2. Each January the BZA shall organize by electing a Chairperson and a Vice-Chairperson.
Officers shall serve for one (1) year or until a successor is appointed. Officers are entitled
to vote.

3. Upon expiration of a BZA member’s term, such member may continue to serve until a
successor is appointed.

4. 'The Chairperson shall encourage regular and timely attendance by each BZA member.
Each BZA member is responsible for attending each meeting or notifying the Planning
Administrator of the Franklin County Economic Development and Planning Department
or the Planning Administratot’s staff person of the inability to attend. Four (4) total
unexcused absences in one year, or three (3) consecutive unexcused absences shall be
grounds for removal of a member by a majority vote of the Board, or, at their discretion,
grounds for the attending majority of the Board to request the offending members
resignation (02/22/00). The Executive Secretary shall determine what constitutes an
unexcused absence. Grounds to be considered an unexcused absence would be failure to
notify the Executive Secretary before the meeting of an inability to attend, or repeated
absences without medical or appropriate personal excuses.

5. The Planning Administrator of the Franklin County Economic Development and Planning
Department or the Planning Administrator’s designee shall serve as secretary of the BZA.



MEETINGS

1.

The BZA shall meet on the third (3*) Monday of each month. If the third (3*) Monday is
a holiday, the meeting shall be on the following day.

Each regular meeting shall be held at 1:30 PM in an appropriate room of the Franklin
County Courthouse.

The BZA shall publish and mail notices as required by Section 303.15 of the Ohio Revised
Code. The BZA herein defines “parties of interest”, as it is used in the ORC, to mean
owners of property within and contiguous to and directly across the street from the area
subject to the variance or conditional use request. This definition is equivalent to the one
used in ORC Section 303.12 regarding notice for rezoning petitions. As a courtesy, the
BZA will also attempt to mail notice to all remaining property owners within 300 feet of
the subject property. A copy of the abutter list shall be retained in each respective case
file and shall be available for public inspection at the Franklin County Economic
Development and Planning Department (02/16/98) (02/20/07).

All meetings of the BZA shall be open to the public and no action shall take place in
Executive Session or by vote prior to any meeting,.

All meetings shall be conducted in accordance with Roberts Rules of Order, newly revised.
A quorum shall consist of three (3) members of the BZA. If a quorum is lacking, the
meeting shall be postponed or canceled. The Board of Zoning Appeals is unable to
guarantee full attendance at each hearing. As such, any decision made by quorum of BZA
is final. The BZA shall consider and deliberate upon any request for delay should an
applicant desire to do so, but because of the dynamic development issues present in
Franklin County, such request for delay shall only be considered to a date certain not to
exceed six months (02/22/00).

There are two (2) designated at-large alternates. The alternates shall have the right to vote
and participate in all proceedings and actions of the Board of Zoning Appeals at that
meeting as if the at-large alternate were a full voting member (02/19/08).

All motions before the BZA shall be presented in the affirmative (to approve). If a motion
is defeated, this constitutes a denial of the application. Passage shall require the affirmative
vote of a majority of votes cast (02/20/07). For an appeal to be denied, a motion of denial
must pass. For an appeal to be approved, a motion of approval must pass (04/20/09).

The Chairperson may limit the number of persons who wish to speak regarding any agenda
item to not fewer than three (3) for and three (3) persons against. The Chairperson may
not limit the time for a person to speak to less than five (5) minutes. The Chairperson, in
the alternative, may limit the total amount of time for support of an agenda item to fifteen
(15) minutes and the total amount of time for the opposition to fifteen (15) minutes.

All persons wishing to speak at a meeting must register to do so with the secretary of the
BZA prior to the meeting. Speaker slips will be available for this purpose.



The Chairperson will inquire prior to each meeting or prior to each individual case as to
whether or not the applicant or the appropriate representative is present. If there is not
representation for a specific application, the amendment shall be denied without prejudice
and the applicant will be required to reapply. If an applicant or agent reapplies and again
does not attend the scheduled meeting, the Board may choose to approve or deny the
application based on the merits of the case (02/18/97). Applications with motions to
continue or dismiss shall be heard first. Applications requiring a full presentation to the
BZA shall be heatd in the order of filing (02/22/00).

POWERS AND DUTIES

The BZA shall consider request for:

1.

Administrative Review. To hear and decide appeals where it is alleged there is error in any
order, requirement, or decision, or determination made by the Administrative Officer in
the enforcement of the Zoning Resolution.

Conditional Use: To authorize only such Conditional Uses as the BZA is specifically
authorized to pass on by the terms of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution.

Variances: To hear and decide in specific cases such Variances from the terms of the
Franklin County Zoning Resolution as will not be contrary to the public interest where,
owing to special conditions on the land, a literal enforcement of the provisions of this
zoning resolution would result in unnecessary hardship. In granting such Variance, the
BZA shall prescribe appropriate conditions and safeguards to maintain the intent and the
spirit of the zoning district in conformity with this zoning district.

If a proposed variance or conditional use request is denied by the BZA, another application
for variance or conditional uses that relies on the same set of facts and affects any portion
of the land included in the disapproved application shall not be heard. The Board may
consider this position if any applicant can clearly demonstrate that new facts and/or
previously unconsidered circumstances or agreements warrant reconsideration (02/16/99).

BZA STAFF

1.

2.

3.

The Franklin County Economic Development and Planning Department shall receive,

process, recommend and present applications for Administrative Appeals, Variances and
Conditional Uses to the BZA.

The Franklin County Economic Development and Planning Department staff shall review
applications for Variance and Conditional Use and submit a written report to the BZA
before the public meeting. Such reports shall recommend approval, modification, or
disapproval of the application.

The Economic Development and Planning Department shall maintain a record of the
BZA proceedings and respond to all Praecipe for appeal.



4. Itis the responsibility of the Executive Secretary to issue to every applicant the final order

ot journal entry. Said final order shall include written notification of the BZA decision
rendered and shall be issued no later than five (5) days following each scheduled Board
meeting. Absent any action to appeal a BZA decision; the Board continues to have thirty
(30) days following entry of the final order in which to reconsider a case. Once thirty (30)
days has elapsed, the appeal time has lapsed and reconsideration is not possible. In special
circumstances and upon just and reasonable finding, the Chairperson may elect to instruct
the Executive Secretary to withhold or stay, (02/20/07) for a period not to exceed thirty
(30) days, the final order if one (1) or more Board members desires to reopen a case for
reconsideration. A request to order a stay assumes that any party to the proceeding would
not be prejudice to such a delay (02/18/97).

E. SUSPENSION OR AMENDMENT OF RULES

1.

These rules and regulations may be suspended only upon the affirmative vote of no fewer
than four (4) members.

These rules and regulations may be amended from time to time by a majority vote of the
BZA membership. Such amendments shall be effective thirty (30) days after an affirmative
vote.
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Commissioner John O’Grady - Commissioner Paula Brooks - Commissioner Marilyn Brown
President

Economic Development & Planning Department
James Schimmer, Director

STAFF REPORT

Board of Zoning Appeals
January 18, 2011

Case VA/CU-3719
Prepared by: Scott Fulton

Owner/Applicant: Alejandro Garcia

Township: Norwich Township

Location: 4594 Cosgray Road

Acreage: 3.01-acres

Zoning: Rural District

Utilities: On lot well and septic

Request: Requesting a Variance from Section 512.02(1) to exceed the maximum
number of accessory buildings on a property and Conditional Use from
Section 511.03 of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow for the
storage of landscaping materials, a commercial vehicle and equipment in a
conditional use home occupation in an area zoned Rural.

Summary

The applicant is requesting a Variance to allow three accessory buildings on the property, exceeding the
limit of two and Conditional Use for a conditional use home occupation. The proposal meets the criteria
for a variance and conditional use; therefore, staff is recommending conditional approval of both
requests.

Description of the request

The applicants’ property is located on the east side of Cosgray Road in north western Norwich Township.
The property contains a 2,715 square foot single family home constructed in 1958, a 440 square foot
garage built in 1960, a 988 square foot pole barn built in 1983 a 375 square foot patio, and two 480 square
foot sheds all estimated to have been built in 1993. While the applicant exceeds the number and size of
accessory structures permitted on the property, these structures were in existence when the applicant
purchased the property in 2008.

As listed above, the applicant currently has a total of five accessory buildings on the property, exceeding
the maximum of two by three buildings. These buildings were constructed illegally without permits prior
to the applicant purchasing the property and have not been inspected. The applicant is requesting a
variance to keep three (3) of the five (5) accessory buildings on the property, exceeding the maximum
permitted number of buildings by one (1); however, the applicant will be under the overall total square
footage permitted of 2,880 by approximately 972 feet. Also, the applicant currently runs a landscaping
business from the property and seeks to legitimize this business with a conditional use permit.
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At the November 15" Board of Zoning Appeals hearing, it was recommended by staff, and agreed to by
the applicant, that the case be tabled for 30 days so that the applicant may remedy outstanding issues
related to the fence and refuse contained on site.

At the December 20" Board of Zoning Appeals meeting, it was recommended by the Board, and agreed
to by the applicant, that the case be tabled for 30 days so that the applicant could apply for a variance to
exceed the maximum number of accessory buildings permitted and to determine whether or not he wished
to apply for the conditional use home occupation to allow the operation to operate from the site in
perpetuity rather than on a temporary basis. It was also stated that this would be the last time the applicant
would be permitted to table the case.

The applicant has decided two remove the two accessory buildings from the rear of the lot in favor of
leaving the three around the driveway which includes the garage; this brings the applicant’s total to three
buildings, one above the number of accessory buildings permitted. The applicant also wishes to conduct
his business from the property on a permanent basis and has stated that he will store all materials
associated with the business indoors. The fence along the front of the property is to remain; however, the
applicant is requesting a period of 90 days, when the ground is not frozen, in order remove the existing
fence posts so that they may be reused.

Surrounding Area:

Direction Zoning Land Use
North Rural Farm field
East Rural Farm field
Single-family home
South Rural Bike Path
West Rural Single-family home
Planned Neighborhood District (Hilliard) Single-family home (Hilliard)

Comprehensive Plans:
The Norwich Township Comprehensive Plan, adopted in 2001, makes no land use recommendations for
this area.

The City of Hilliard is currently in the process of revising their existing Comprehensive Plan; however,
staff does not have information pertaining to what the new plan recommends for this area.

Staff Review

Variance from Section 512.02(2) — Accessory building size

1. That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land or structure involved
and which are not applicable to other lands or structures in the same Zoning District;

e The applicant purchased the property will all five of the accessory buildings on the property and
had no inclination that they were in violation of the zoning code. The applicant is proposing to
remove two buildings in the rear of the property in favor of leaving the three buildings around the
driveway in the front of the house, which includes the garage. While the applicant could feasibly
attach the garage to the house or to the adjacent accessory building, or attach one accessory
building to the other, it would not be beneficial to any of the parties involved to do so nor would
it be beneficial in upholding the intent of the zoning resolution. Based upon the configuration of
the buildings on the property, connecting any one of them to the other or the house would result
create more of an issue than if the buildings were left separate. Furthermore the applicant’s
overall square footage of accessory buildings is below the maximum permitted by almost 1,000
feet.




2. That a literal interpretation of the provisions of this Zoning Resolution would deprive the applicant of
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of this
Zoning Resolution;

o A literal interpretation would require the applicant to remove three of the five structures on the
property, attach the garage to the home, or combine at least two of the buildings into one. The
applicant purchased the property will all five buildings and had no reason to believe that they
were in violation of the zoning code. As mentioned above the applicant will be removing two of
the five buildings and while he still exceeds the maximum number of building permitted he will
be under the overall maximum square footage by almost 1,000 feet. Furthermore, attaching the
buildings together would create more of an issue than if the buildings were left separate.

3. That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the action of the applicant;
e The conditions do not result from the action of the applicant.

4. That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is
denied by this Zoning Resolution to other lands or structures in the same Zoning District;
e Granting a variance would not confer a special privilege on the applicant.

5. That granting the variance will not adversely affect the health or safety of persons residing or
working in the vicinity of the proposed development, be materially detrimental to the public welfare,
or injurious to private property or public improvements in the vicinity;

e Granting the variance would not have adverse affects to the items listed above

According to Section 815.041 of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution, “The Board of Zoning Appeals
shall approve an application for a Conditional Use if all the following three (3) conditions are met:”

1. The proposed use is a Conditional Use of the Zoning District, and the applicable Development
Standards established in this Zoning Resolution are met;
e The proposed use is a conditional use of the zoning district.
2. The proposed development is in accordance with applicable plans or policies for the area;
e The proposal is in accordance with applicable plans or policies for the area as the Norwich
Township Comprehensive Plan makes no land use recommendations for the area.
3. The proposed development will be in keeping with the existing land use character and physical
development potential of the area.
e Although the applicants’ property is located in a residential area, the location of the applicant’s
residence on Cosgray Road coupled with adequate screening helps to alleviate staff’s concerns
about disrupting a neighborhood.

According to 511.031 of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution, “The Conditional Use Home
Occupation shall be carried on by individuals residing in the residential dwelling and provided:”

1. There shall be no more than a total of three (3) non-resident employees.
e Three (3) non-resident employees have been proposed.

2. The conduct of a home occupation may be approved within a structure accessory to a dwelling unit
and located on the same lot as the dwelling unit.
e The applicant will only use the accessory building on the property to park a company truck

associated with the business.

3. Sales of commodities not produced on the premises may be permitted provided such commodities are

specified and approved as a part of the application in accordance with Section 815.



o No sales of commodities have been proposed.

Organized instruction may be permitted provided the class size does not exceed six (6) pupils at any

given time.

e Organized instruction has not been proposed for this property.

No outside storage of any kind associated with a home occupation conditional use shall be permitted

unless it’s totally screened from the adjacent residential lots and the abutting street.

e The applicant has stated that there will be no outdoor storage and all materials and the company
truck will be contained in an accessory building.

Signage shall be consistent with the provisions of Section 541.03(8)

e No sign has been proposed for the property.

Delivery traffic shall be limited to not more than three (3) UPS or similar deliveries per week. No

semi-tractor truck deliveries will be permitted at any time.

o Delivery traffic is not expected to increase.

Recommendation
Staff recommends conditional approval of a Variance from Section 512.02(1) and a Conditional Use
from Section 511.03 of the Franklin Zoning Resolution with the following conditions:

o okrwbdpE

o

No outdoor storage of materials will occur on site at any time; all materials must be stored indoors.
All vehicles and trailers associated with the business must be parked indoors at all times.

No signage will be permitted on the property in association with the business.

No more than three (3) non-resident employees will be permitted at any time.

The applicant must reduce the fence posts on the existing fence along the front of the property to the
required 42 inches within one (1) week of the date of approval.

The applicant must receive zoning compliance from the Franklin County Economic Development and
Planning Department.

The applicant must allow the applicable accessory structures to be inspected by the Franklin County
Economic Development and Planning Department.

The two accessory structures on the northeast corner of the property must be removed

The applicant will must meet these conditions, aside from condition number five (5), within six (6)
months of the date of approval.



CU-3719

Requesting a
Conditional Use from
Section 511.03 of the
Franklin County Zoning
Resolution to allow for
the storage of
landscaping materials, a
commercial vehicle and
equipment in
association with a
conditional use home
occupation in an area
zoned Rural.

3.01 acres
Norwich Township

4594 Cosgray Road
Parcels
Streets

Corporate Boundaries
Hilliard
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Commissioner John O’Grady - Commissioner Paula Brooks - Commissioner Marilyn Brown
President

Economic Development & Planning Department
James Schimmer, Director

STAFF REPORT

Board of Zoning Appeals
January 18, 2011

Case VA/CU-3726
Prepared by: Scott Fulton

Owner: James and Debra Ricker

Applicant: Wheeler Energy Solutions

Township: Brown Township

Site: 3191 Amity Road (PID # 120-000906)

Utilities: On-lot Well and Septic

Acreage: 7.89-acres

Request: Requesting variances from Section 561.02 and 650.162(a) and a
conditional use from Section 561.05 of the Franklin County Zoning
Resolution to allow the construction of a wind energy system with a
lattice tower within the Big Darby Creek Watershed Riparian Setback.

Summary

The applicant is requesting a variances and a conditional use so that they may construct a wind energy
system on their property. The proposal meets the conditions for granting a variance and a conditional use.
Staff recommends conditional approval of both variances and the conditional use.

Description of the Request

The property is located at 3191 Amity Road in western Brown Township and contains a 3,553 square foot
single-family home constructed in 1989. The owner is proposing to install a 32kw wind energy system to
the rear of the home, approximately the center of the property and just outside of the floodplain, to
supplement the energy needs of the home. The wind turbine, with a diameter of 36.8 feet (18.4ft radius),
will sit atop of a 95 foot lattice tower, making the total height of the structure 113.4 feet (18.4 + 95 =
113.4). In addition to requiring all wind energy systems to receive a conditional use permit, the Franklin
County Zoning Resolution requires all towers to be of a monopole design; therefore, the proposed lattice
tower requires a variance; monopole towers are required because they have a smaller profile and reduce
the possibility of people climbing the pole. Additionally, because the property directly abuts the Big
Darby Creek, the majority of the property is located within the Big Darby Accord Riparian Setbacks
including most of the backyard. Because the only location meeting the fall zone requirements for the
proposed wind energy system is in the backyard, a variance must be obtained in order to place it there.

On December 20, 2010 the Board of Zoning Appeals tabled the case so that staff could investigate the
issues raised by neighbors of the applicant and work to develop a compromise between all parties
involved. Staff gave the applicant and the neighbors a two week time period, due to the holidays, to
submit material supporting their case which both parties did by the prescribed deadline. Staff reviewed
these materials and met with Mr. Wheeler and Mr. Lucius on January 7" 2011, Ms. Snyder was unable to
attend as she was out of town at the time of the meeting. At this meeting a list of issues with the proposed

150 South Front Street, FSL Suite 10 Columbus, Ohio 43215-7104
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turbine was developed and forwarded on to Mr. Ricker for review. At the time of this writing, there has
been no response to this list due to time restrictions associated with publication of staff reports; more
information will be available at the meeting.

Surrounding Area

Direction Zoning Land Use
North Rural Single-family home
East Rural Single-family home
South Rural Single-family home
West N/A Big Darby Creek

Comprehensive Plans
The Brown Township Comprehensive Plan, adopted in 2005, recommends the property be used for Low
Density Rural Residential, which is defined by the Plan as 0.2 — 0.4 net units per acre.

The Big Darby Accord Master Plan, adopted in 2006, recommends the property be used as Rural
residential, which is defined as greater than 0.5 units per acre.

Staff Review
Variance from Section 561.02 — L attice Tower
1. That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land or structure involved
and which are not applicable to other lands or structures in the same Zoning District;
e Due to the slope in the rear of the property, bringing in the equipment need to assemble and raise
a monopole tower would be very difficult. As a result, the applicant has worked to develop a
special tower that can be assembled and raised with minimal equipment; however the tower is a
lattice design.

2. That a literal interpretation of the provisions of this Zoning Resolution would deprive the applicant of
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of this
Zoning Resolution;

o Literally interpreting the regulations would prohibit the installation of the proposed wind turbine
because the pole is a lattice rather than monopole design.

3. That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the action of the applicant;
e The special conditions and circumstances are a result of the land and not the result of the
applicant.

4. That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is
denied by this Zoning Resolution to other lands or structures in the same Zoning District;
e Granting the variance would not confer a special privilege.

5. That granting the variance will not adversely affect the health or safety of persons residing or
working in the vicinity of the proposed development, be materially detrimental to the public welfare,
or injurious to private property or public improvements in the vicinity;

e Granting the variance will not adversely affect any of the above.

Variance from Section 650.162(a) — Structure in the Big Darby Riparian Setbacks




1. That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land or structure involved
and which are not applicable to other lands or structures in the same Zoning District;
e Because of the fall zone requirement, the only feasible location for the proposed wind energy
system is in the rear of the property; however, due to the property’s location on the Big Darby
Creek, much of the property is located in the Big Darby Riparian Setbacks including most of the
backyard. As a result, there is no other location in which to construct the wind energy system
aside from within the Riparian Setbacks.

2. That a literal interpretation of the provisions of this Zoning Resolution would deprive the applicant of
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of this
Zoning Resolution;

o Literally interpreting the Zoning Resolution would prohibit the installation of the wind energy
system as the area of the property located in the riparian setback is the only location in which to
place the system.

3. That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the action of the applicant;
e The special conditions and circumstances are a result of the land and not the result of the
applicant.

4. That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is
denied by this Zoning Resolution to other lands or structures in the same Zoning District;
e Granting the variance would not confer a special privilege.

5. That granting the variance will not adversely affect the health or safety of persons residing or
working in the vicinity of the proposed development, be materially detrimental to the public welfare,
or injurious to private property or public improvements in the vicinity;

e Granting the variance will not adversely affect any of the above.

Conditional Use from Section 561.05 — Wind Energy System

1. The proposed use is a Conditional Use of the Zoning District, and the applicable Development
Standards established in the Zoning Resolution are met;
e The proposed use is a conditional use of the zoning district and can meet the applicable
development standards, such as fall zone, tower height, lighting, etc.

2. The proposed development is in accordance with applicable plans or policies for the area.
e The proposal is in accordance with applicable plans and policies for the area.

3. The proposed development will be in keeping with the existing land use character and physical
development potential of the area.
e The proposal keeps with existing land use character and physical development potential of the
area.

Utilities
The property utilizes on-lot well and septic for its water and wastewater needs.

Recommendation

Staff recommends conditional approval of both variances and the conditional use with the following

conditions:

1. The applicant must receive a certificate of zoning compliance from the Franklin County Economic
Development and Planning Department.

2. The applicant must receive a building permit from the appropriate agency.




The applicant must work with the Franklin Soil and Water Conservation District in order to properly
mitigate the impact on the riparian setbacks; Soil and Water will determine when the impact has been
adequately mitigated.

All conditions of approval must be met within one (1) year.



Wind Turbine /

VA/CU-3726

Requesting a variance
from Section 650.162(a)
and a conditional use
from Sections 561.05 and
610.06(7) of the Franklin
County Zoning
Resolution to allow the
construction of a wind
energy system with a
lattice tower within the
Big Darby Creek
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Setback.
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SPONSELLER GROUP, INC.

ENGINEERS e DESIGNERS e PROJECT MANAGERS

December 2, 2010 - revised

Mr. Scott Fulton

Planner

Franklin County Economic Development and Planning
150 South Front Street, FSL Suite 10

Columbus, Ohio 43215-7104

Cc: Fred Wheeler (Wheeler Energy)

RE: 95’ Wind Turbine Zoning Variance Request for Ricker Property (Parcel #120-
000906-00)

Dear Mr. Fulton:

This letter is to address requirements for zoning variance application at the above
residence as previously discussed. Please note that we have revised the Tower Height to
95’ and subsequently updated the Fall Zone. This is shown graphically and calculation
form on the attached site plan.

The following numbered items correspond to the Franklin County Zoning Resolution.

Section 561.04

Item a) See attached drawing for Fall Zone compliance

Item b) Tower is 95’ to centerline of rotor. This height does not exceed height
recommended by the manufacturer. Manufacturer has agreed to supply a letter in writing
stating such if required once the turbine is purchased.

Item c) Sound level testing data from manufacturer provided. See attachments.

Item d) Based on the location of the turbine to surrounding properties and expected travel
path of the sun, no shadow flicker impacts are anticipated.

Item e) There are no signs proposed.

Item f) All components of this project will comply with the Ohio Building Code.

Item g) This tower will be designed to comply with applicable FAA regulations.

Item h) The tower is not proposed to be colorful or an advertisement in any way. Turbine
hub and blades will be white with a galvanized steel support tower. No lighting is
proposed except as required by code or FAA regulations.

808 W. RUSSELL RD., STE. A ® SIDNEY, OHIO 45365
PH. (937) 492-9949 e FAX (937) 492-0049



Item 1) Utility connection will adhere to ORC 4928.67. See attachment for proposed
interconnection details.

Item j) Tower design will comply with safety and access security requirements.

Item k) No site clearing is required other than excavation for foundation. There will be
no fill or structure added within the designated floodplain.

Item 1) Electrical wiring from tower to residence will be run underground.

Item m) Owner will comply

Item n) Owner will comply

Item o) No historic sites are known to be within 1000 feet of proposed structure. Written
proof may be provided prior to construction as required.

Item p) Turbine complies with controls and brake requirements.

Section 561.05
Please see attached site plan as requested. A few additional notes:

e See attached proposed interconnection details.
e Sound Level reports attached.

Please advise if any further information is required.

Sincerely,

Kew S. Hemswortiv

Kenneth S. Hemsworth, P.E.
937-492-9949 x22
khemsworth@sgisidney.com
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AKRCGREENENERGY

Renewable Energy for Life

1108 Summit Ave., Suite 8, TX 75074
Toll Free: 866-342-1300

Fax: 972-516-0697

www.acgreenenergy.com

TALONS30 Noise Testing Report

System : TALON30
Rated Power: 30 KW

Rated Wind Speed: 26.8 mph

Testing Conditions:

Date Time Air Pressure | Temperature
Aug 18,2009 | 8:30-16:30 100.5 kPa 80.42 F
Aug 19,2009 | 10:30-17:10 100.5 kPa 80.96 F
Aug 20,2009 | 11:30-16:30 | 100.5 kPa 80.06F
Testing Results:
Date: Aug 18, 2009
Distance Time Wind Speed Noise (dB)
100 ft 11:52-12:52 35.8mph 56.5
165 ft 14:50 - 15:20 13.2mph 51.3
200 ft 15:35-16:30 33.8mph 54.7
Date: Aug 19, 2009
Distance Time Wind Speed Noise (dB)
100 ft 13:37-14:20 23.9mph 57.5
165 ft 15:45-16:45 29.8mph 56.0
200 ft 16:50:17:30 35.3mph 55.6
Date: Aug 20, 2009
Distance Time Wind Speed Noise (dB)
100 ft 14:30-15:20 11.2mph 49.5
165 ft 16:00-16:30 24.6mph 57.2
200 ft 16:35:17:25 12.7mph 47.9




T11.0
Turbine

100 ft.
56.3 dba

200 ft.
54.7 dba

300 ft.
53.8 dba

This model and Talon30
turbine are identical from
the same Mfr.

400 ft.
52.9 dba

Sound Propagation Study
For the
Ohio Dept. of Transportation

TECWIND 11.0-32kW
Wind Turbine on an 80ft.
(24meter) Monopole
In 30 to 40mph Winds
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Commissioner John O’Grady - Commissioner Paula Brooks - Commissioner Marilyn Brown
President

Economic Development & Planning Department
James Schimmer, Director

STAFF REPORT

Board of Zoning Appeals
January 18, 2011

Case VA/CU-3729
Prepared by: Scott Fulton

Owner/Applicant: Tia Blankenship and Scott Johnson

Agent: Stephen A. Moyer

Township: Franklin Township

Site: 1300 Brown Road (PID # 140-004232)

Utilities: Central Water and Sewer

Acreage: 1.0-acres

Request: Requesting variances from Section 501.012 and 512.02(2) and a

conditional use from Section 511.03 of the Franklin County Zoning
Resolution to legitimize the construction of a fence that exceeds the
maximum permitted height, allow the construction of a fence that
exceeds the maximum permitted height, legitimize the construction of
an accessory building that exceeds the maximum permitted size and
fails to meet the minimum property line setback, and allow a
conditional use home occupation for a tree trimming business in an area
zoned Rural.

Summary

The applicant is requesting a variance to allow a six foot fence along their frontage on Little Avenue, a 10
foot fence on the interior of the property to screen vehicles associated with a commercial business, a
reduction in the setback for an accessory structure, and for an addition to an accessory structure that
exceed the maximum size. The applicant is also requesting a conditional use in order operate a tree
trimming business from the property. Staff recommends conditional approval of the variance for an
oversized fence in the front yard and denial of the remaining variances and the conditional use.

Description of the Request

The property is located at 1300 Brown Road, just north of Little Avenue and contains an approximately
2,132 square foot accessory building and a 294 square foot shed. The applicant is also currently in the
process of constructing an approximately 2,100 square foot home on the property and has received a
certificate of zoning compliance to do so.

The applicant is requesting variances in order to legitimize the construction of a six foot fence along Little
Avenue which, according to the Franklin County Zoning Resolution, lies in the front yard and can be no
taller than three and one half (3% feet); the construction of a 10 foot metal fence on the interior of the
property to screen commercial vehicles; a reduction in the setback requirement and increase to the
maximum size to legitimize an illegal additions to the accessory building. The applicant is also requesting
a conditional use to legitimize a tree trimming business being conducted from the property.

150 South Front Street, FSL Suite 10 Columbus, Ohio 43215-7104
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History

The applicant purchased the property in 2008 from the Shortridge family who had owned the property,
according to the Franklin County Auditor, for approximately 12 years. The Shortridges received a
variance in 1996 “to construct an oversized detached structure located nearer to a side and rear property
line than is permitted and which is further located on a lot where a principal structure does not exist. The
Board also approved a Conditional Use request to allow for the on-site storage of commercial vehicles
and equipment” with the following conditions:

1. The two (2) lots currently under the applicant’s ownership (lot 2 and most of lot 19) be combined
prior to obtaining a building permit for the pole barn.

2. The two (2) lots in the applicant’s mothers name (lot 1 and the remained of lot 19) be combined
with other lots under the applicant’s ownership if they are assigned to him from probate.

3. A building permit be applied for and received prior to any additional construction to the pole
barn.

4. All commercial vehicles and equipment are stored inside the structure once completed. No
outside storage shall be permitted.

5. A Township permit is to be applied for and received for a culvert that has been constructed on lot
19 under a driveway which accesses Little Avenue. At the hearing you stated you would
eliminate this driveway.

6. An existing culvert located under the pole barn is to be maintained solely by the applicant

7. Landscaping is to be completed by September 30, 1996 per the landscaping plan submitted to the
Board and noted as Exhibit A.

8. No commercial activity is to take place from the pole barn other than the storage of commercial
vehicles as approved by this Board.

On March 26, 2010 the applicant received a certificate of zoning compliance in order to construct a home
on the property; the certificate held the conditional that any commercial activity from the property would
need a conditional use permit.

Zoning Violations:

The applicant received a letter from the Franklin County Economic Development and Planning
Department on August 7, 2008 and a follow-up letter on August 28, 2008 notifying the applicant of the
violations of a non-permitted use in a zoning district, inoperable vehicles, commercial vehicles and a
commercial business in a Rural Zoning District.

On March 26, 2010 and again on April 6, 2010 a letter was sent from the Franklin County Economic
Development and Planning Department to the applicant to cite the violation of the construction of a fence
without a permit; the fence in question also encroached approximately seven feet onto the neighboring

property.

On April 23, 2010 the case was scheduled for the Environmental Division of the Franklin County
Municipal Court but received a continuance so that the applicant could attempt to correct the violations
through the zoning process.

Letter from the Applicant’s Agent Mr. Moyer:

On December 17, 2010 staff received a letter from Mr. Moyer which outlined points which, according to
Mr. Moyer, should grandfather the proposed use on the property and allow the applicant to conduct his
business without the need for a Conditional Use permit. Due to the timing of when the letter was received,
staff requested that the case be tabled for 30 days so that the Prosecutor’s office could have time to review



the issues raised in the letter. At the time of this writing, the Prosecutor’s office is still investigating the
accuracy of the points raised in Mr. Moyer’s letter.

Surrounding Area

Direction Zoning Land Use
North Residential — R2F — (Columbus) Housing for disabled persons
East Rural Single-family home
South Rural Single-family home
West Restricted Urban Residential (R-8) Single-family home
Neighborhood Commercial (NC) Restaurant

Comprehensive Plan

The Southwest Area Plan, a collaborate effort by the City of Columbus, Franklin Township, Jackson
Township and Franklin County adopted in April 2009, recommends for the applicants parcel for
Neighborhood Commercial, which is intended *“to provide localized commercial areas for the daily use of
neighborhood residents”. Examples of Neighborhood Commercial uses are “small-scale retail
establishments, office and dwelling units located above other permitted uses”. The plan goes on to outline
corresponding zoning districts from the Franklin County Zoning Resolution considered acceptable
districts in the Neighborhood Commercial future land use category, which are: Neighborhood
Commercial, Select Commercial Planned District and Planned Shopping Center.

Policy B of the Southwest Area Plan discourages conditional use home occupations in the planning area
and Section 511.03(d)(1) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution expressly prohibits the Board of
Zoning from granting a conditional use for a home occupation in this area.

Staff Review
Variance from Section 501.012 — No fence or wall between a street and a principal structure shall be more
than three and one half (3'%) feet in height.
1. That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land or structure involved
and which are not applicable to other lands or structures in the same Zoning District;
e The special circumstances are a result of the odd shape of the property having double frontage
without being a corner lot.

2. That a literal interpretation of the provisions of this Zoning Resolution would deprive the applicant of
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of this
Zoning Resolution;

o Literally interpreting the regulations would require the applicant to move the fence all the way
back to be in line with the accessory building which would essentially negate the purpose the
fence would be built.

3. That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the action of the applicant;
e The special conditions and circumstances are not a result of the applicant.

4. That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is
denied by this Zoning Resolution to other lands or structures in the same Zoning District;
e Granting the variance will not confer a special privilege.



That granting the variance will not adversely affect the health or safety of persons residing or
working in the vicinity of the proposed development, be materially detrimental to the public welfare,
or injurious to private property or public improvements in the vicinity;

e Granting the variance for the fence at its current location adversely affect the neighbors on either
side of the applicant’s property fronting on Little Avenue as the fence interferes will their ability
to see vehicles approaching as they try and pull out of their driveways. However, if the fence is
pulled back to be even with the southern boundary of parcel 140-004236, then these visibility
issues should be remedied.

Variance from Section 501.012 — No fence shall exceed six (6) feet in height.

1.

That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land or structure involved

and which are not applicable to other lands or structures in the same Zoning District;

e There are no special conditions or circumstances that are peculiar to the land or structure that are
not applicable to other lands or structures in the same Zoning District.

That a literal interpretation of the provisions of this Zoning Resolution would deprive the applicant of
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of this
Zoning Resolution;

o Literally interpreting the regulations would not deprive the applicant of any rights.

That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the action of the applicant;
e The special conditions and circumstances are solely the result of the applicant as they are
choosing the oversized fence.

That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is

denied by this Zoning Resolution to other lands or structures in the same Zoning District;

e Granting the variance would confer a special privilege on the applicant as they have not
demonstrated a hardship.

That granting the variance will not adversely affect the health or safety of persons residing or
working in the vicinity of the proposed development, be materially detrimental to the public welfare,
or injurious to private property or public improvements in the vicinity;

e Granting the variance for a 10 foot metal fence is out of character for a residential area, especially
since it is intended to screen the applicant’s vehicles associated with a commercial business. If a
commercial business were not operating from the property than there would be no need for a
fence of this size; therefore, the fence would be detrimental to the area as it furthers the use of the
property for commercial activities.

Variance from Section 512.02(2) — Accessory building setback

1.

That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land or structure involved

and which are not applicable to other lands or structures in the same Zoning District;

e There are no special conditions or circumstances that are peculiar to the land or structure that are
not applicable to other lands or structures in the same Zoning District. Two additions to the
oversized accessory building were constructed illegally.

That a literal interpretation of the provisions of this Zoning Resolution would deprive the applicant of
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of this
Zoning Resolution;

o A literal interpretation would not deprive the applicant of any rights



That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the action of the applicant;

e The conditions do not result from the action of the applicant; however the addition to the existing
accessory building were constructed illegally and contrary to the conditions of the previous
variance.

That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is
denied by this Zoning Resolution to other lands or structures in the same Zoning District;
e Granting a variance would confer a special privilege as a hardship has not been demonstrated.

That granting the variance will not adversely affect the health or safety of persons residing or

working in the vicinity of the proposed development, be materially detrimental to the public welfare,

or injurious to private property or public improvements in the vicinity;

e Granting the variance would have adverse affects to the items listed above as it would assist to
further to operation of a commercial business in a residential area.

Variance from Section 512.02(2) — Accessory building size

1. That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land or structure involved

and which are not applicable to other lands or structures in the same Zoning District;

e There are no special conditions or circumstances that are peculiar to the land or structure that are
not applicable to other lands or structures in the same Zoning District. Two additions to the
oversized accessory building were constructed illegally.

That a literal interpretation of the provisions of this Zoning Resolution would deprive the applicant of
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of this
Zoning Resolution;

o A literal interpretation would not deprive the applicant of any rights

That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the action of the applicant;

e The conditions do not result from the action of the applicant; however the addition to the existing
accessory building were constructed illegally and contrary to the conditions of the previous
variance.

That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is
denied by this Zoning Resolution to other lands or structures in the same Zoning District;
e Granting a variance would confer a special privilege as a hardship has not been demonstrated.

That granting the variance will not adversely affect the health or safety of persons residing or

working in the vicinity of the proposed development, be materially detrimental to the public welfare,

or injurious to private property or public improvements in the vicinity;

e Granting the variance would have adverse affects to the items listed above as it would assist to
further to operation of a commercial business in a residential area.

Conditional Use from Section 511.03 — Home occupation

1. The proposed use is a Conditional Use of the Zoning District, and the applicable Development

Standards established in the Zoning Resolution are met;

e The proposed conditional use is absolutely contrary to the development standards for the area.
Policy B of the Southwest Area Plan discourages conditional use home occupations in the
planning area and Section 511.03(d)(1) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution expressly
prohibits the Board of Zoning from granting a conditional use for a home occupation in this area.



2. The proposed development is in accordance with applicable plans or policies for the area.
e As mentioned above, the proposal is directly contrary to the recommendations of the Southwest
Area Plan.

3. The proposed development will be in keeping with the existing land use character and physical
development potential of the area.
The existing land use character of the area is mainly residential and the proposed tree trimming
business does not match the character of the neighborhood. Although the Southwest Area Plan
recommends the property be utilized for Neighborhood Commercial uses in the future, these
commercial uses are much less intense than the applicant’s business.

Utilities
The applicant utilizes central water and sewer for their water and wastewater needs.

Franklin County Drainage Engineer

At the Technical Review Committee meeting, the Franklin County Drainage Engineer mentioned that an
underground drainage line running through the applicant’s property. The Drainage Engineer has requested
a 20 foot easement so that this line can be maintained so that there is no negative impact on the
neighborhood.

Staff Analysis:

Staff understands that the applicant was under the impression at the time they purchased the property that
a commercial use could be conducted from the property. According to the applicant’s application, a tree
trimming business has been run from the property for 20 years and the applicant purchased the tree
business and the equipment at the time the property was purchased. Furthermore, the applicant consulted
the Franklin County Auditor’s website which has the property listed as “Commercial Warehouse”; the
applicant was under the impression that the designation was a zoning designation.

That being said, it is not the responsibility of the Franklin County Economic Development and Planning
Department nor the Board of Zoning Appeals to “correct” the mistakes made by the applicant. The
applicant shouldn’t have taken the seller solely on their word and should have investigated the zoning of
the property before they purchased the land; the Franklin County Auditor’s site lists how the property is
being taxed not the property is zoned.

The case of Cheek v. United States in 1991 highlighted that the misunderstanding or being unaware of a
law does not excuse a citizen from adhering to it, thus helping to popularize the phrase “Ignorantia juris
non excusat” meaning “ignorance of the law does not excuse”.

Recommendation
Staff recommends conditional approval of a variance from Section 501.012 to allow a fence to exceed the
maximum permitted height with the following conditions:
1. The applicant must move the fence back to align with the southern boundary of parcel 140-
004236.
2. The applicant will not be permitted driveway access to Little Avenue and must remove the gate
from that section of fence.
3. The applicant must reseed the former area of the driveway beyond the fence.
4. A 20 foot easement must be granted to the Franklin County Engineer for the drainage line on the
property.
5. The applicant must receive a fence permit from the Franklin County Economic Development and
Planning Department.



Staff recommends denial of a variance from Section 501.012 to allow for a 10 foot fence to be placed on
the property as it does not meet the criteria for granting a variance.

Staff recommends denial of a variance from Section 512.02(2) to allow for a reduction of an accessory
building setback as it does not meet the criteria for granting a variance.

Staff recommends denial of a variance from Section 512.02(2) to allow for an oversized accessory
building as it does not meet the criteria for granting a variance.

Staff recommends denial of a conditional use from Section 511.03 to allow the applicant to conduct a tree
trimming business from the property as it does not meet the criteria for granting a variance and it is
expressly prohibited in the Franklin County Zoning Resolution.
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VA/CU-3729

Requesting variances from
Section 501.012 and 512.02(2)
and a conditional use from
Section 511.03 of the Franklin
County Zoning Resolution to
legitimize the construction of
a fence that exceeds the
maximum permitted height,
allow the construction of a
fence that exceeds the
maximum permitted height,
legitimize the construction of
an accessory building that
exceeds the maximum
permitted size and fails to
meet the minimum property
line setback, and allow a
conditional use home
occupation for a tree
trimming business in an area
zoned Rural.

1.00 acres
Franklin Township

1300 Brown Road

Parcels

Streets
Corporate Boundaries

Columbus




VA/CU-3729

Requesting variances from
Section 501.012 and 512.02(2)
and a conditional use from
Section 511.03 of the Franklin
County Zoning Resolution to
legitimize the construction of
a fence that exceeds the
maximum permitted height,
allow the construction of a
fence that exceeds the
maximum permitted height,
legitimize the construction of
an accessory building that
exceeds the maximum
permitted size and fails to
meet the minimum property
line setback, and allow a
conditional use home
occupation for a tree
trimming business in an area
zoned Rural.

1.00 acres
Franklin Township

1300 Brown Road

Parcels

Streets
Corporate Boundaries

Columbus
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January 18, 2011

Case VA-3730
Prepared by: Scott Fulton

Owner/Applicant: John Ferner

Township: Madison Township

Location: 3933 London-Lancaster Road

Acreage: 1.864-acres

Zoning: Rural District

Utilities: On lot well and septic

Request: Requesting a Variance from Section 512.02(1) of the Franklin County Zoning
Resolution to allow for the construction of an accessory building in front of a
principal structure in an area zoned Rural.

Summary

The applicant is requesting a Variance to allow an accessory structure to be built in front of a principal
structure. The proposal does not meet the conditions for granting a Variance; therefore, staff is
recommending denial of the requests.

Description of the request

The applicants’ property is located on the south side of London-Lancaster Road in south eastern Madison
Township. The property contains a 1,552 square foot single family home constructed in 1988 and a 512
square foot pool constructed in 1997. The applicant is proposing to construct a 960 square foot accessory
structure in front of the principal structure off a turn-around off the side of the existing driveway. The
applicant states that he is unable to build the structure behind the principal structure is it would interfere
with the septic system and leech field on the property.

Surrounding Area:

Direction Zoning Land Use
North Rural Single-family home
East Rural Single-family home
South (Pickaway County) Farm Field
West Rural Farm Field

Comprehensive Plans:

The Madison Township Comprehensive Plan, adopted in 1999, recommends this property be utilized for
agricultural uses and discourages the extension of central sewer into the area. An update to this plan is

currently underway.

150 South Front Street, FSL Suite 10 Columbus, Ohio 43215-7104
Tel: 614-525-3094 Fax: 614-525-7155 www.FranklinCountyOhio.gov




Staff Review
Variance from Section 512.02(2) — Accessory building size
1. That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land or structure involved
and which are not applicable to other lands or structures in the same Zoning District;
¢ Although the septic system and leech field would preclude the applicant from constructing the
accessory building to the rear of the house on the western side of the property, the applicant has
the ability to construct the building on the eastern portion of the property without interfering with
the existing well head location. As a result there are no special conditions or circumstances
involved with the proposed variance.

2. That a literal interpretation of the provisions of this Zoning Resolution would deprive the applicant of
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of this
Zoning Resolution;

o Aliteral interpretation would not deprive the applicant of any rights as he still has the ability to
construct the accessory building to the side or rear of the principal structure.

3. That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the action of the applicant;
e The conditions are the result of the applicant as it is his choice to construct the accessory building
in front of the principal structure.

4. That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is
denied by this Zoning Resolution to other lands or structures in the same Zoning District;
e Granting a variance will confer a special privilege as the applicant has not demonstrated a
hardship.

5. That granting the variance will not adversely affect the health or safety of persons residing or
working in the vicinity of the proposed development, be materially detrimental to the public welfare,
or injurious to private property or public improvements in the vicinity;

e Granting the variance would not have adverse affects to the items listed above.

Recommendation
Staff recommends denial of the request as it does not meet the criteria for granting a variance.
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VA-3730

Requesting a Variance
from Section 512.02(a)
of the Franklin County
Zoning Resolution to
allow for the
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front of a principal
structure in an area
zoned Rural.
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January 18, 2011

Case VA-3731
Prepared by: Anthony Hray

Applicant/Owner: Chris and Tammy Foley

Township: Pleasant Township

Site: 6700 Johnson Road (PID # 230-000482)

Acreage: 0.99-acres

Zoning: Rural

Utilities: Private Well and Septic

Request: Requesting a Variance from Sections 512.02(2) and 512.02(2(a)) of the
Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow the construction of an accessory
building in front of a principal structure that will cause the property to
exceed the permitted accessory building size on a property less than one acre
in an area zoned Rural.

Summary

The applicant is requesting a variance from Sections 512.02(2) and 512.02(2(a)) to allow the construction
of an accessory building in front of a principal structure that will cause the property to exceed the
permitted size of accessory buildings on a lot less than one acre. Staff recommends denial.

Description of the Request

The subject site contains a 2,025 square-foot single-family home constructed in 1966 and a 196 square-
foot shed with an unknown date of construction. The applicant has requested a variance to allow
construction of a 1,350 square-foot accessory building for personal storage.

Surrounding area
The property is located on the north side of Johnson Road, approximately one-half mile west of Kuntz
Road. The area is exclusively low density residential and agricultural land uses with Rural zoning.

Comprehensive Plan

The Pleasant Township Comprehensive Plan, adopted in June of 2009, aims to preserve the rural
character of the township. New development should be set back from scenic corridors to maintain the
township’s spacious, wide-open feel and minimize visual impacts to those traveling on roadways.

Staff Review
Variance from Section 512.02(2(a)) — Location of Residential Accessory Buildings :
— Anaccessory building shall be located to the side or rear of the principal structure
0 The proposed accessory building will be located in front of the principal structure

150 South Front Street, FSL Suite 10 Columbus, Ohio 43215-7104
Tel: 614-525-3094 Fax: 614-525-7155 www.FranklinCountyOhio.gov



Variance from Section 512.02(2) — Size of Residential Accessory Buildings :
— Aot less than one acre in size shall contain no more than two accessory buildings and their combined
square footage shall not exceed 720 square-feet.
o0 The applicant has proposed to construct a single, accessory building of 1,350 square-feet
= A variance of 630 square-feet is required

Staff Analysis
1) Special circumstances and conditions do not exist that do not apply to other properties in the Rural
district.

» According to the applicant’s statement the location of the principal structure and shallowness of the
rear yard would make it difficult to locate the accessory building to the rear of the principal
structure. However, staff’s review concludes that there is adequate room to locate the proposed
accessory building to the side (east side yard) of the principal structure according to code.

2) A literal interpretation of the zoning resolution would not deprive the applicant of rights enjoyed by
other properties in the zoning district.

» All properties zoned for residential use are permitted a maximum of two accessory buildings and
shall not exceed the maximum size permitted by code based on lot size. In this particular case, the
lot being 0.99-acres in size, although extremely close to the one acre threshold, does not constitute a
hardship. A lot must be a minimum of one acre to house a building of this size.

3) No special circumstances or conditions apply to this property as a result of actions taken by the
applicant.

» No special circumstances or conditions exist as a result of the applicant.

4) Granting the variance will provide the applicant special privileges that are denied to other properties
in the surrounding area.

» No other properties in the surrounding area contain an accessory building in front of the principal
structure. Allowing an accessory building in this location would be uncharacteristic of the area.

5) Granting the variance will be injurious to private property and public welfare in the surrounding
area.

» Granting the variance may negatively impact private property values in the surrounding area.
Allowing a building to be located in front of the principal building will detract from the areas rural
character and appeal. Although permitting one building of this size and location may not have a
significant impact, the precedent setting nature of the request could have a substantial negative
impact on the township’s scenic corridors if similar cases are approved in the future.

Recommendation

Staff recommends denial of the variance request based on the following findings of fact:

1. The request fails to meet the criteria for granting a variance as outlined in staff’s analysis.

2. The request contradicts recommendations of the Pleasant Township Comprehensive Land Use Plan.
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President

Economic Development & Planning Department
James Schimmer, Director
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Board of Zoning Appeals
January 18, 2011

Case VA/CU-3732
Prepared by: Anthony Hray

Applicant: Williams-Shepherd Architects

Owner: Northern Lights Improvements LLC.

Agent: Jodi Hill

Township: Clinton Township

Site: 3411 Cleveland Avenue (PID # 130-011855)

Acreage: 12.29-acres

Zoning: Community Service (CS)

Utilities: Central Water and Sewer

Request: Requesting a Variance from Sections 332.042(c), 332.045 and
541.03(2) and a Conditional Use from Section 332.034 of the Franklin
County Zoning Resolution to allow the addition of a drive-thru aisle and to
allow wall sighage on a building wall that does not face a public street on a
lot that fails to meet the landscaped open space and front green belt
requirement in an area zoned Community Service (CS).

Summary

The applicant is requesting a variance from Sections 332.042(c), 332.045 and 541.03(2) and a Conditional
Use from Section 332.034 to allow the addition of a drive-thru aisle and installation of a wall sign to a
McDonald’s restaurant on a site that fails to meet the landscaped open space and front green belt
requirement. Staff recommends conditional approval.

Description of the Request

The subject site, part of the Northern Lights Shopping Center, contains a McDonald’s fast food restaurant
which was originally constructed in 1971. According to the applicant the site was later redeveloped in
1997. The applicant has requested to create an additional drive-thru aisle and install a wall sign on the
west face of the restaurant. In addition to the request, the restaurant facade and wall signage will be
chnaged to coincide with McDonald’s corporate branding strategy and additional landscaping will be
planted to enhance the site. The applicant has also agreed to install sidewalks and pavement markings
along the northern portion of the site to increase pedestrian accessibility and will install bicycle parking to
encourage cycling.

Surrounding Area
The property is located on the southwest corner at the intersection of Cleveland Avenue and Innis Road.
The surrounding area is exclusively commercial.

150 South Front Street, FSL Suite 10 Columbus, Ohio 43215-7104
Tel: 614-525-3094 Fax: 614-525-7155 www.FranklinCountyOhio.gov



Direction Zoning Land Use
North Community Service US Bank
Commercial Planned Development .
East (Columbus) Burger King
South Community Service Fifth Third Bank
West Community Service Northern I(‘:'ghts Shopping
enter

Comprehensive Plan

The Clinton-Mifflin Land Use Plan, adopted on January 13, 2009, aims to promote short- and long-term
economic growth in this area. Means of achieving this type of growth include allowing a diverse mix of
land uses along Cleveland Avenue, improving the design and placement of new buildings and investing in
a community main street with streetscape improvements.

The plan encourages construction of new buildings with street presence in retail areas. Placement of
buildings closer to the street, while also incorporating facade and green space improvements will provide
a more inviting design and avoid a landscape dominated by parking. Sidewalks and bike lanes should be
added to provide optimal pedestrian accessibility and safety. Bicycle parking should be added on public
and private property to encourage cycling and keep pace with area bikeways plans.

The Cleveland Avenue Streetscape 2020, adopted June 8, 2010, as an amendment to the Clinton-Mifflin
Land Use Plan, makes specific recommendations for this particular area along Cleveland Avenue. This
area is a major retail corridor and is plagued by an over abundance of parking and over scaled signage,
unattractive landscaping, lack of visual identity and poor pedestrian circulation.

The improvement plan focuses on five key themes: improving circulation, adding accessories, greening
Cleveland Avenue, building identity, and extending the streetscape. The first theme concentrates on
improving circulation by enhancing and adding sidewalks where needed, eliminating excessive
driveways, improving pedestrian circulation within shopping center parking lots and adding a bike path
along either side of Cleveland Avenue. The second theme of the plan addresses adding accessories to
improve the livability of the corridor. Recommendations include adding streetscape elements such as
trash cans, low street lights, bus shelters, landscaping consisting of trees and low-lying shrubs, bike racks
and bike shelters.

The third theme, greening Cleveland Avenue, aims to attract more businesses and creating and more
attractive and aesthetically pleasing streetscape by adding landscaping and reclaiming public spaces for
general enjoyment. The fourth theme, building identity, seeks to establish a sense of place and restore
community pride for residents of the corridor. Adding street lights to enhance safety and creating entrance
gateways to identify the area are noted solutions. The final theme, extending the streetscape, emphasizes
extending the streetscape beyond the focus area and incorporating these key themes among the entire
Cleveland Avenue corridor.

The Smart Growth Overlay standards, currently in draft form, are intended to promote sensible and
sustainable development in areas that include a mix of pedestrian and vehicle-oriented development
patterns, setbacks ranging from 20 to 40 feet, lot widths of 50 feet, and commercial uses. These standards
aim to create better and safer pedestrian accessibility, accommodations for bicycle parking, reduce
overabundant parking areas and enhance facade, landscaping and architectural design. Furthermore, use
of this overlay also serves as a means of implementing key policy recommendations of comprehensive
land use plans.



Staff Review

Variance from Section 332.042(c) — Minimum Lot Width:

— At least twenty percent (20%) of the lot must be landscaped open space.
0 Currently the lot maintains 17.19% landscaped open space.
0 Additional landscaping will increase overall landscaped open space to 18.72%
0 Thus, a variance of 1.28% is required.

Variance from Section 332.045 — Front Green Belt:

— Alandscaped area of at least 15 feet in width shall be provided between the existing street right-of-
way line, or the right-of-way as depicted on the Franklin County Thoroughfare Plan (FCTP),
whichever is greater and any structure or paved area.

0 Cleveland Avenue

» Classified as a major arterial (FCTP) roadway requiring an overall width of 120 feet.

= Existing right-of-way measures 80 feet in width.

= Site currently provides an 8.5 foot front green belt between the existing street right-of-
way and edge of the parking area.

= Literal interpretation of the code would require the front greenbelt to extend an additional
40’ beyond the existing right-of-way line.

= Compliance with this standard could only be accomplished with relocation of the
building and parking area.

Variance from Section 541.03(2)-Wall Signs:
— Any activity may display wall signs for each wall of the building which faces a public street
0 The west walls of the building fail to face a public street

Conditional Use of Section 332.034-Retail Sales:

— Drive-thru facilities developed in association with a permitted use provided all lot lines are 25 feet or
more from a residential zoning district.
0 The lotis in excess of 600 feet from the nearest residential zoning district.

Staff Analysis
1) Special circumstances and conditions exist that do not apply to other properties in the Community

Service zoning district.

» Compliance with the development standards mentioned in this variance request would require
complete redevelopment of the site. This would constitute an unnecessary hardship and would
preclude the applicant from having beneficial use of the property.

2) A literal interpretation of the zoning resolution would deprive the applicant of rights enjoyed by other
properties in the zoning district.

» A literal interpretation of the zoning resolution would effectively remove any beneficial use of the
property. The site would need to be completely redeveloped to comply with all development
standards of the Community Service zoning district.

3) No special circumstances or conditions apply to this property as a result of actions taken by the
applicant.

» The applicant did not create any of the existing hardships.

4) Granting the variance will not confer on the applicant special privileges that are denied to other
properties in the surrounding area.



5)

» The applicant’s proposal meets the spirit and intent of the zoning district. Furthermore the applicant
has successfully incorporated recommendations included in the Clinton-Mifflin Land Use Plan,
Cleveland Avenue Streetscape 2020 and Smart Growth Overlay standards to enhance the site.

Granting the variance will not be injurious to private property and public welfare in the surrounding

area.

» Allowing the development to occur will promote better pedestrian accessibility and vehicular
circulation within the site. Furthermore, the development is in keeping with the goals and intent
established by the Clinton-Mifflin Land Use Plan and Smart Growth Overlay standards.

Franklin County Soil and Water

The applicant, under consultation of Franklin Soil and Water, has agreed to install a rain garden to
minimize storm water run off and to improve water quality. Franklin Soil and Water encourages this type
of practice to help lead the way in establishing sustainable water quality in ultra urban settings.

Recommendation
Staff recommends conditional approval of the variance request. The conditions of approval are as follow:

1.

2.
3.

The applicant must apply for and receive an approved Commercial Zoning Compliance
Certificate from the Franklin County Economic Development and Planning Department.

The applicant must install sidewalks and bicycle parking in accordance with the approved site plan.
The applicant must apply for and receive an approved On-Premise Sign Permit from the Franklin
County Economic Development and Planning Department.

The applicant must install landscaping under direction of the Franklin County Soil and Water
Conservation District and in accordance with the approved landscape plan.

The applicant shall consult Franklin County Soil and Water to ensure proper installation of a rain
garden in compliance with the approved site plan.

The applicant must apply for and receive all required permits from the State of Ohio Building
Department prior to any earth disturbing activities.
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